REFRIGERATION AND
AIR CONDITIONING
M O U N T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
F O R  D A N F O S S  C O M P R E S S O R S
1
C O N T E N T S
M O U N T I N G
I N S T R U C T I O N S

CONNECTOR
Danfoss 220 V compressors have a yellow label with
information of the type designation, voltage and
frequency, application, starting conditions, refrigerant
and code number. The 115 V compressors have a green
label.
LST/HST mentioned both means that the starting
characteristics are depending on the electrical equip-
ment.
If the type label has been destroyed, the compressor type
and the code number can be found in the stamping on
the side of the compressor. See first pages in collection of
datasheets for the compressor.
Example of compressor
denomination
The first letter of the denomination (P, T, N, F or S) indicates
compressor series whereas the second letter indicates
motor protection placing.
E, Y and X mean different energy optimization steps. S
means semi direct suction. V means variable speed
compressors. On all these mentioned types the indicated
suction connector has to be used. Using the wrong
connector as suction connector will lead to reduced
capacity and efficiency.
A number indicates the displacement in cm3, but for PL
compressors the number indicates the nominal capacity.
The letter after the displacement indicates which
refrigerant must be used as well as the field of application
for the compressor. (See example)
LBP (Low Back Pressure) indicates the range of low
evaporating temperatures, typically -10°C down to -35°C
or even -45°C,for use in freezers and refrigerators with
freezer compartments.
MBP (Medium Back Pressure) indicates the range of
2 .1
DENOMINATION
Basic design (P, T, N, F, S)
L, R, C = int. motor protection
T, F = ext. motor protection
LV = variable speed
E = energy optimization
Y = High energy optimization
S = semi direct suction
Nominal displacement in cm3
A = LBP / (MBP) R12
AT = LBP (tropical) R12
B = LBP / MBP / HBP R12
BM = LBP (240 V) R22
C = LBP R502 / (R22)
CL = LBP R404A/ R507
CM = LBP R22 / R502
CN = LBP R290
D = HBP R22
DL = HBP R404A/ R507
F = LBP R134a
FT = LBP (tropical) R134a
G = LBP/MBP/HBP R134a
GH = Heat pumps R134a
GHH = Heat pumps (optimized) R134a
H = Heat pumps R12
HH = Heat pumps (optimized) R12
K = LBP/(MBP) R600a
KT = LBP (tropical) R600a
MF = MBP R134a
ML = MBP R404A/R507
empty = LST / HST
K = Capillary tube (LST)
X = Expansion valve (HST)
T  L  E  S  4  F  K
medium evaporating temperatures, typically -20°C   up
to 0°C, such as in cold cabinets, milk coolers, ice machines
and water coolers.
HBP (High Back Pressure) indicates high evaporating